CASE 7120: DUGAN PRODUCTION cogpom'rmr;jz,jx ‘
} { FOR DOWNHOLE .COMMINGLING, SAN JUAN
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO |
ENERGY anp MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 2088

B BTMiFé.m OFFKE:,E( BUILDING
| LARRAY KEHOE : BANTAFE NEW MEXICO 87501
% AR February 13, 1981
Re: CASE NO.
: ORDER NO, flel
- Mr. Tommy Roberts, Attorney - TR=5571
; Dugan Production Corporation _ A

Farmington, New Mexico 87401
| - ‘ihnﬁnrﬁﬁnﬁhﬁﬁﬁzwrﬁnrpuration
A - Dear Sir: ‘

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

)
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"JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/fad
Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCD

Artesia OCD .
Aztec OCD
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
CIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

4DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 7120
Order No. R=-6571

' APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION
! CORPORATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING,

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for nhearing at 9 a.m. on January 13, 1981,
at Santa fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this 10th day of February, 1981, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division hes jurisdiction of this cause snd the
subject matter thereof,

(2) That the appliecant, Dugan Production Corporation, is
the owner and operator of the Merry May Well No. 1, located
in Unit I of Section 24, Township 24 North, Range 10 Weat,
NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.

{3) That the applicant seeks authority to commingle
Undesignated Gallup and Rasin-Dakota production within the
wellbore of the above-dsscribed well.

(4) That from the Undesignated Gallup zone, the subject
well is capable of low rates of production only.

(5) That from the Basin-Dakota zon®, the subject well
is. capable of low rates of production only.




[
‘case No. 7120
:§0rder No. R-6571

|
zé (6) That the proposed commingling may result in the
1 recovery of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject

./ pools, thereby preventing waste, and will not violate
t correlative rights.

(7) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the
i subject zones are such that underground waste would not be
caused by the proposed commingling provided that the well is
not shut-in for an extended period,

' (8) That to afford the Division the opportunity to assess
ii the potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriste
remadial action, the operator should notify ths Aztec district
office of the Division any time the subject well is shut-in

for 7 consecutive days.

{9) That in order to allocate the commingled production
to sach of ths commingled zones in the subject well, 85 percent
and 15 percent of the commingled oil and gas production,
respectively, should be allocated to the Undesignated Gallup
zone, and 15 percent and 85 percent of the commingled oil and
gas production, respectively, to the Basin-Dakota zone.

1T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

. (1) That the applicant, Dugan Production Corporation, is
hereby authorized to commingle Undesignated Gallup and Basin-
Dakota production within the wsellbore of the Merry May Well
No. 1, located in Unit I of Section 24, Township 24 North,
Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.

{2) That 85 percent and 15 percent of the commingled oil
and gee production, respectivsly, shall be allocated to the
Undesignated Gallup zone and 15 percent and 85 percent of the
commingled oil and gas production, respectively, shall be
allocated to the Basin-Dakota zons,

(3) That the operator of the subject well shall immediately
notify the Division's Aztec district office any time the
well has been shut-in for 7 consscutive days and shall
concurrently present, to the Division, a plan for remedial
action.

(4) That jurisdiction of this causge 1s retained’ for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem
necessary.
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DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein~
above doesignated, :

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
,'UﬂL CONSERVA[{QN DIVISION

§ i
\,’ '/

‘ )
e
- /IBE DS RAMEY,,

0// Director
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WALVER OF OBJECTION AND CONSENT TO_ " AN 135 ,qg, ]] |

THE DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING OF THE MERRY MAY #i)ﬂgééuc VTSR DI.QON
SANTA FE

Coae 2720

The undersigned, as an Operator of a lease offsetting
the S$/2 of Section 24, Township 24 North, Rénge 10 West,

N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, does hereby écknowTedge

recéﬁpt of the Application for Downhole Commingling of the

L Merry May-#1 Well.

The Undersigned hereby waives any objection to this
Application and voluntarily consents to the commingling of
the Merry May #1 Well as stated in the above mentioned

App]icatibh.

Dated this | > day of January, 1981.

#7722
@ hern Umon Exploratmn
mpany Suite 400
Texas Federal Building
1217 Main Street
Dallas, Texas 75202

_P1ease send one executed copy to Joe D. Ramey, D1v151on
Director, New Mexico 0i1 Conservation Division, P.0. Box
2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87501, and return one executed
copy to Dugan Productlon Corp . P.0. Box 208, Farmington,
NM 87401, The remaining copy is for your flles
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OI1L COMNSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
SANTA FE, MNEW MEXICO

14 January 1981

EXAMINER HEARING
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IN THE MATTER OF:

poration for downhole commingling,
“S8an Juan County, New Mexico.

)
)
)

Application of Dugan Production Cor-)
)
)
)

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

Ernest L. Padilla, Esqg.

Legal Counsel to the Division
State Land Office Bldg.
Santa. Fe, New Mexico 87501

For the 0il Conservation
Division:

Tommy Roberts, Esq.

DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION
BOX 208 )
Farmington, New Mexico 87501

For the Apvlicant:

i
i




4 THOMAS A. DUGAN
5 o Direct Examination by Mr. Roberts - 3
6 Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets 10.

7 Cross Examination by Mr. Chavez 12

1

N 13 EXHIBITS

t ‘ . 15k Applicant Exhi,bi}: One, Map - 4
16 | Applicant Exhibit Two, Plat 5
17 | Applicant Exhibit Three, Daily Report | 5

18 Applicant Exhibit Four, Cross Section ; 6

19 ‘Applicant Exhibit F'i\}‘e, Ba‘acky Pressure Test 7

p 20 Applicant Exhibit Six, GOR Calculation , 8
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MR. STAMETS: We'll call next Case 7120.
MR. PADILLA: Application of Dugan Pro-
duction Corporation for downhole commingling, San Juan County,

New Mexico.

MR. STAMETS: Call for appearances in

this case.
MR. ROBERTS: Tommy Roberts, in house
counsel for Dugan Production Corporation, P. O. Box 208,

FParmington, New Mexico, and I have one witness.
(Witness sworn.)

THOM2S A. DUGAN
being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his oath,

testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATIOM

BY MR. ROBERTS:

0 Will you state your name and your addresp

and your occupation.for the record, please?

A Thomas A, Dugan. I live at 907 Hallett
Circle, Farmington, New Mexico, and I'm a petroleum engineer
with Dugan Production Corp.

0 Are you familiar with the contents of
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4
the application in this matter?
A, Yes, I am.
0. ‘ HHave vou vreviously testified before the
Commission?
A Yes.

MR. ROBERTS: Are the witness' qual‘ifi--

cations as an expert in the field of vetroleum engineering

acceptable?
MP.. STAMETS: They are.
0 Mr. Dugan, what's the purpose of this
‘application?
A The pur'po‘s‘e of this application is to

secure downhole_ commingling in the Gallup and Dakota formatiof
in our Merry May No. 1 Well, in Unit I of Section 24, Townshij
24 North, Range 10 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

0. Okay, Mr.  Dugan, would you refer to
whétfs been marked as Exhibit Number One and identify that
eXhi}sit and explain its significance?

A All right. The exhibit is just an area

map of the -- showing where the wells are located in relationf-

sﬁip to othgr”‘pccl»s and wells in the area.
It shows that the well in question, is‘,‘

along with two other wells just south of Bisti Field, south-

west of the White Wash Mancos Dakota Pool, and several miles.

)
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south of any other Dakota producing wells in the area.

Q. On that exhibit there is a well located
in Section 25 of 24 North, 10 West. Who operates that well?
A That's a Dugan Production Corporation

well, the June Joy No. 1, and it's commingled in the wellbore

in the Gallup and Dakota formations and it's a pumping oil

well,

0. For thé reco;d, I think that's the Jung
Joy No. 2.

A Oh, excuse me, you're right.

0. : Tould you refer to what's been itarked

as Exhibit Number Two and identify that and explain its sig-

nificance?

A All right. That shows the Merry May
No. 1 Well ldcation,‘aléng with‘the ownership of offsetting
leases in the area.

0 Please refer to Exhibit Number - Three
and identify that exhibit.

A, All right, Number Three is our daily
mbrning drilling report on the Merry May No. 1 Well, and it
shows the metﬁod in which the well was drilled and compléted.

0. Mr. Dugan, would you briefly summéfiée
the method of completion?

A - All right. The well was drilled in- Sep-
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tember of 1980 '‘and 8-5/8ths casing was set at 244 feet. Ve
generally drill with mud to a TD of 6180. We logged the well
and ran 4-1/2 inch casing to that depth and it was cemented
in two stages back to the surface, or near the surface, and
then the Qell was completed by perforating both Dakota and
Gallup formations and stimulating them together.

The £ubing was run in the well and the
well was kicked off and production test run.

0. And what is the current status of the
well?

A | The well is shut-in at the present time
waiting approval to commingle it and a market for the gas,
gas line.

0. - Would you refer to Exhibit Number Four
and identify‘it and explain its rélevance to this ap?licatioh

A 211 right. Exhibit Humber: Four is a
cross section of the logs of the three wells which are ori-
ginally shown on Exhibit Number One. |

Starting from the right, going left,‘thé
April Surprise No. 2 Well was completed in the Dakota forma—:
tion and not completed ih:the Gallup formation. It is a
fairly decent little gas well.

The June Joy No. 2 was attemoted —~.an

attempt was made in the same horizon that the April Surprise’

J




2 well was completed in, and we didn't get any significant gas
) <y Y C C '

3 so that zone was plugged and then the uppermost zone in the

4 Dakota was completed, along with several zones in the Gallup

5 formation, and an application was.made to commingle it in the

6 vellbore and that>application was approved and the well is :
7 now vproducing something -- 5 barrels of oil a day with a

8 small amount of gas.

9 _‘ . The Merry Mav No. 1 Well was drilled and

10 we made a completion in the same horizon as the April Surprise

o ' ‘ ' 11 Ho. 2 Well is producing from, along with the Gallup zone, and

! 12 the well was completed and came in surprisingly well for the
‘ ™ 13 looks of the log.
? | ‘ 14 .0 In what wav does this cross section map
| 15 support a decision to commingle the vroduction from the zones

16’'| in the wellbore?

17 B I think’it's fairly obvious by looking -
e 18 at the logs that éll of the zdnes are thin and/oxr very low

19 quality sands that have -- would probably have relatively

20 low productivity, and so from an economic standpoint it's

21 desireable to commihgle themjin the welibére.

22 9) okay, Mr. Dugan, woﬁld you refer to

23 what's been marked as Exhigit Number Five and identify it?
o 24 A All fight, Exhibit Number Five is aAone.
"~ 25 point back pressureute§t which was taken on' the Merry May No.

o g._;‘g;‘_:»m?.;#.m Crna B e T s i e T e i s s C e e SRR . RO
- e); . R e
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of gas per day, along with 16 barrels of oil per day. The

'be -~- the only way that you'll be able to drill wells down

8

s

1 Well. It indicates a shut-in pressure of 1740 vounds after
seven days. The well was flowed through a separator for four

days. At the end of four days the well was making 700 Mcf

calculated absolute open flow after four days was 723 Mcf of
gas per day.
So it's a surprisingly good well.

0 Please refer to Exhibit Number. Six and
identify that exhibit and explain its relevance to this ap-
plication.

A This is the same information that was
on Exhibit Five, except‘it's a calculation of the gas/oil
ratio. It shows that the well was making 700 Mcf of.gas per
day. 16 barrels of oil ver day,<wﬁich calculates to 43;750
cubic feet of gas per barrei of Qil,

Q. All right, Mr. Dugan, from an economical
stahdpéint,“is it néceséary to commingle the production from
these zones in‘ﬁﬁé wellbore?

A Yes, it would.be uneconomical to dually |
completé the well. If the wells weren't commingled, you'd |
have to complete one zone before you attempteé to completé

in the other zone. And I believe for the 'long run it will

in this area is to commingle them.in_the wellbore.

N
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Q. If this applicétion is granted by the
0il Conservation Division, do vou propose a formula for the
allocation of the production from this well to the zones?

A Yes. I would propose that 15 percent of
the gas and 85 percent of the oil be attributed to the Gallup
zone, and 85 percent of the gaé‘and 15 percent of the o0il be
attributed to the Dakota zone.

0 ‘ To yoﬁr knowlédge is the ownership of
both zones common?

A. Yes.

0. Mr. Dugan, weré Exhibits One thrbﬁqh
Six~either prepared by you or at your direction aﬁd under
youf sunervision? |

B. . Yes.

MR. ROBERTS: love for the admission of
Exhibits One through £ix’ into thé'record.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be

admitted.
(o] In your professional opinion, Mr. Dugan;
will the granting of #his application result in the recovery
of additional hydrocarbons and the preveﬁtion of Qaége and
the protection of correlative rights?
"A. Yes.

'MR. ROBERTS: I have no other questions

NS
oA
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of this witness.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

D Mr. Dugan, on Exﬁibif Number Three,
which is the daily revort, page three of that shows thé
15 minute shut-in after tﬁis ---- after frac, at 1800 vsi,
which ties in pretty well with your 1740 psi pressufe on the
single point test that 'yvou took. Then, on the‘next'page,
when the Gallup was treated, the shut-in pressure was 800
psi, and those pressures ére éreater than the pressure?dif*
fereﬁce between the Dakota and the Gallup more than lOd'per~

cent, which is the -~

A Yeah, but I don't believe that those

shut-in pressures following frac is indicative of the bottom

hole pressure.

0. Do you have some evidence to show that
there's not a 100 percent yariation between the Gallup ‘and

the Dbakota pressures in the area?

A I have pretty good evidence as to the

presSure in the Dakota formation, as we can secure from the

April Sﬁrprise No. 2 Vell, since it's just a singie -- it's

a single Dakota well.

a Uh+huh.




o~

a W W

10
11

12

14

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

/V\\

25

. top of the Dakota in that well?

18

t~ | : 11

A No other horizons are perforated. I
don't have any real gobd information as to the bottom hole
pressure in the Gallup formation, other than going back’ to
wells like in the original wells in the Bisti Pool, and I
would anticipate that the bottom hole‘pressure is going to be
in the neiéhborhood‘of‘lsoo pound; in the Gallup formation,
and that the bottom hole ﬁréssure in the Dakota formation is
going to be‘aréund 2000 pounds.

But I really don't have any‘strong in-

formation as to what the Gallup actually is.

0. On your June'Joy No. 2, where is the

A I'm calling it -~ I would call it where

we perforated there at 5882 or 5880.

0 | And that well, then, is’prdduding com-
mingled Gallup and Dakota? |

A, Yes. ’

Q Production?

a Yes.

0. But it's not the samec zone that is pro-
ducing in the tWo‘offset wells;

A. That's correct.

Q However, you have no reason to believe -

o3

that the pressures would be significantly different.

v
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A, No, I don't. I think the - the shut-in
pressure of the April Surprise 2 and the shut-in p;esSure of
the Merry May i are about the same,

| I don't think I'm vumping much gas back
into the Gallup there, if that's what you're worrying about.
It's -~ that Gallup is pretty hard and‘tight.

0. Okay; and so even if ybu did have a

fairly substanéial pressure differential you wouldn't expect -

the Gallup to take any gas out of the Dakota.

A I don't think so.

0 And that -~-

A, Very little.

0. -~— would be thé lower pressure zone.

A, Yes. Yeaﬁ{ the Gallup would be the‘lowe+

pressure zone.

MR. STAMETS : Any other cquestions of

this witness?

MR. CHAVEZ: Yes, I have some.

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Chavez.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. CHAVEZ:

0. Where are you deriving your production

allocation formula from?
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A, ; Just experience, because I didn'’t have

any tests, separate tests, on each zone.

0. Was this well intended to be a4 dual

\
.

completion or a multiple completion for oil and gas?

A No. Well, T didn't intend to dual ~-
to separate the zones, no.

0. " Is there anv way, to your knowledge, to
make a dual completion in 4-1/2 inch casing?

A, Oh, ves, theré has been, but-.it would
be pretty difficult to make a pumping dual out of it, if it °
was necessary and I'm sure it would be‘ﬂecessary to pump
the Gallup. |

But really, I, when I startgd out tc

drill these wells, I really had in mind that they éould -
that they're similar wells to the White Wash Man¢os Dakota
Pool where —-- where we —-- where we were able to secﬁrevappro"
val from the Commission to treat the entire Mancos and Dakdﬁav
formation as one horizon, so you can see back on Exhibit One
the proximity df - of the White Wash ManCOS'Dakéta,Pobl-té, ;
this area.

You know, that's really what I -- I

think when I start cut to drill a well, that, well, we're

dealing with one horizon. What I really hope is that we're -

going to run into something that's exceptionally good, but

i




o
P
i
i
g
Y
[
f
N
\!
S
) “;.g‘s‘,;,'?,‘,,,& ke T e A g

w

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17

18

19

21

2 |

23

25

14
I never seem to do that.
MR. STAMETS: Are there any other ques-

tions of the witness? He may be excused.
Anything further in this case?

The case will be taken under advisement.

(Heafing concluded.)
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Rt. 1 Box 193-B

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phogg (505) 455-7409

SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.
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CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO HEREPY CERTIFY that
the foregoing Transcript of Hearing before the 0il Conserva-
tion Division was reported by me; that the said transcript
is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared

by me to the best of my ability.

fdohe o .. fha} the foregoiné is

a corwwie @ verera of the procéedings in

the kxaiiner hearing of Case No. /20,
' Lo /A 1987 .

_ » Examiner
OIll Conservation Division
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

14 January 1981

EXAMINER HEARING

—— O S B . Y B SR D . . S D A M B S S A Y S S i S G W G SN S B PN S D S S S

)
IN THE MATTER OF: )
: )
Application of Dugan Production Cor-)

poration for downhole commingling, ) CASE

San Juan County, New Mexico. ) 7120
)
------------------------------------------------ )

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

For the 0il Conservation ~ Ernest L. Padilla, Esq.
Division: Legal Counsel to the Division
State Land Office Bldg.
‘Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

For the Applicant: Tommy Roberts, Esq..
' DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION
BOX 208 .
Farmington, New Mexico 87501
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DUGAH
Direct Examination by Mr. Roberts
Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets

Cross Examination by Mr. Chavez
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Exhibit One, Map
Exhibit Two, Plat

Exhibit Three, Daily Report
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Exhibit Five, Back Pressure Test

Exhibit Six, GOR Calculation
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MR, STAMETS: We'll call next Case 7120,

MR. PADILLA: Application of Dugan Pro-
duction'Corporation for downhole commingling, San Juan County,
New Mexico. |

MR. STAMETS: Call for appearances in
this case.

MR, kOBERTS: Tommy Roberts, in house
counsel for Dugan Production Corporation, P. 0. Pox 208,

Farmington, New Mexico, and I have one witness.
(Witness sworn,)

THOMMS A. DUGAN
being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his oath,

testified as follows, to wit:

DIRECT EXAMTNATioﬁ’
BY MR. ROBERTS:
Q- Will you state ybur name and your addresg
and your occupatioﬁ‘for the rechd, please? |
iA Thomas A. Dugan.vvi live at 907'Hallept’

Circle, Farmington, New Mexico, and I'm a petroleum engineex
with Dugan Production Corp. \

Q - Are you familiar with the contents of




2 | . the application in this mattor?
3 A, Yes, T am,

: 4 0. Havekyou vreviouslv testified before the
5 Cormission?
6 A, Yes,
7 MR. ROBIRTS: Are the witness' qualifi-
8 cations as an expert in tﬁe field of n»netroleum engineering

S acceptable?
10 ‘ _ MR. STAMETS: They are.
11 0 ° Mr. Dugan, what's the purpose of this

12 appiication?

i ff' ‘ 13 A The purpose of this application is to
i 14 secure downhole commingling in the Gallup and‘ﬁakota formafiois
é 15 in our Merry May No. 1 Well, in Unit I of Section 24, Townshi#‘
>16 24 North, Range 10 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.
17 M Q : Okay, Mr. Dugan, wouid you refer to
1Wf*w; L RS LB what's been marked as Exnibit Nuﬁbér’dﬁe;dnd"idehfify’Ehét
;19  exhibit and expléin its significance?
20 A ALl right. The exhibit is‘jusﬁ an area
"il map of the --~ showing where the wells are located in relation}
‘ 22 - ship to dthé; pools aﬁd wells in the area. s
| 23 : It shows that the well in question, is,}

24 along with two other wells just south of Bisti Field, south-

25 wast of the White Wash Mancos Dakota Pool, and several miles |’

N
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south of any other Dalkota producing welis in the area.
0 On that exhibit there is a well located
in Section 25 of 24 Horth, 10 West., Who operates that well?
A That's x Dudgan Production Corporation
well, the Junc Joy No. 1, and it's commingled in the wellbore

in the Gallup and Dakota formations and it's a pumping oil

well,

Q For the recdrd,»‘]‘. think that's the June
—_.Toy »No. 2.

A, » ?Oh, excuse me, ydu're right.

0 . Mould vou refer to what's been marked

as Exhibit Number Two and identify that and explain its sig-

nificance?

A, - Aall rignt., That shows the Merry May
No. 1 Well location, aloﬁg with the ownership bf offse’tt‘ing
leases in the area.
) + Please refer to Exhibit Number Three
and identify that exhibit, .

A A1l right, Number Three is our daily

morning drilling report on the Merry May No. 1 Well, and it

i

et

4

shows the method in which the well was drilled and completed|

0. Mr. Dugan, would you briefly summarizé'\‘

_the method of completion?

3. : All right. The well was drilled in 'Séﬁk-‘ E

>
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tembor of 1980 and 8-5/8ths casing was set at 244 feet. Ve
generally drill with mud to a D of G180, We logged the well
and ran 4-1/2 inch casing to that depth and it was cemented
in two stages back to the surface, or noar the surface, and
then the well was completed by perforating both Dakota and
Gallup fo;mationo and stimulating them together.
The éubinq was »un in the vell and the

well was kicked off and production test ran.
A 0 And what is the current status of the
well?

A, ; The Qell is shut-in at the present timel
waiting approval to commingle it and a market for the gas,
gas'line.‘

0. - Would you refer to Exhibit Number Four

and identify it and explain its relevance to this application}

A Ail right. Exhibit Number Four is a
arosg section of the logs of the ﬁhrcc,wélls which are ori~
ginally shown on Exhibit Number One.

Starting from the :ight, going left, the
April Surprise No, 2 Vell was»completed in the Dakota forma-g
tion and not compléted in the Gallup formation. It is a

fairly decent little gas well,

The June Joy No. 2 was attempted ~~ an

attempt was made in the same horizon that the April~8urpriéé 3
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looks of the log.

well was completed in, and we didn't get any sianificant gas,
s0 that zone was plugced and then the upperrost zone in the
Dakota was completed, alone with sceveral zones in the Gallup

formation, and an appljication was made to commingle it in the

vellbore and that application was approved and the well is
now‘prbducing something‘«~ 5 barrels of oil a day with a
small amount: of gas,

The Merry Mav Mo. 1 Well was drilled and
we made a compleﬁion in the same horizon as the April Surprise
No. 2 Well is prodﬁcing from, along with the Gallup zone, and

the well was completed and came in surprisingly well for the

0 "’  In what wav does this crossisection map
support a decision to commingle the production from the zones
in the wellbore? .

A I think it's fairiy obvious by looking -
at the logs that all of the'zpnes are thin and/or very low
quality sands that have -- would probabiyﬁhave relagively

N s
low productivity, and so from an economic standpoint it's
desireable to commingle then in‘the weilboie.. i

0 . ‘Okay, Mr. Dugan, would you refer to

what's been marked as EXhibit Numbe£ Five and identify it?)x

A. A1l right, Exhibit Number Five is a one

- point back pressure test which was taken”on‘the_Merry‘May‘Nq; -

e ML e e LR Y e

f o
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1 Well., It indicates a shut-in pressure of 1740 vounds after
seven days. The well vas flowed through a sevarator for four
days. At the end of four days the well was making 700 Mcf
of gas per day, along with 16 harrols of oil per day. The
calculated absolute open flow after four days was 723 Mcf of
gas per day. |

So i£'s a surprisingly good well,

o K Please refer to FExhibit Number Six and
identify that exhibit and explain its relevance to this ap-
pliéation.

A This is the same informationithat was
on Exhibit Five, except it's a calculation of the gas/oil
ratio. It shows that the well was making 700 Mcf‘of gas pex
day, 16 barrels of oil per day, which calculates to 43,750
cubic feet of gas per barrel of oil. |

o 211 right, Mr. Dugan, from an economical

standpéint,.is‘it‘necessary to commingle the produéﬁioh*ﬁrom_’

these zones in the wellbore?

A Yes, it would be'uneconomical to dually

coﬁplete the well. If the wells weren't COmmiﬁgled, vou'd

“have to completé'one zone before you attempted'to‘complete

in the other zone. And I believe for the long run it will

be -- the only way that you'll be able to drill wells down

in this area is to commingle them in the wellbore.>

BT A
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o If this application is granted by the
0il Conservation.Division, do vou proposc a formula for the
allocation of the production from tais well to the zones?

A Yes. T would propose t}‘mtflf‘» percent of
the gas and 85 percent of the‘oil he attributed to the Gallﬁp
zone, and 85 percey}t of the gas and 15 percent of the oll be
attributed o the Dakota :.zoxxe. |

0 To vour knowledge is the ots*nersllip of
hoth zonas common?

A, ‘: : Yes,

0. Mri Dugan, were Exhibi,ts One throuch
Six either prepared by vou or at your direction and under
your supervision?

R Yes.

MR. RdﬁER‘I‘S: Mové for the admission of
Exhibits One throuc¢h ‘S'ix into the record.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits ml be
admitted.
Q In your professional ©pinion, Mr. Dugan,

=

will the granting of this application ‘r'esult in the rec/:overj/‘a_,: '
of additional hydrocarbons and ‘the‘J prevention of waste and
the protection of correlative rights?

A Yes.

" MR. ROBERTS: I have no other queé'tidﬁsf
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"of this witnesg,

CROSBS LXAMINPSION

BY MR, STAMETS:

Q- Mr. Dugan, on Exhibit Number Tﬁree.
which is the daily report, pacge three df that shows the
15 minute shut-in after tgis - after frac, at 1800 psi,
which ties in pretty well with your 1740 psi pressure on the
single point test that ydu tcok. Then, on the next page,
when the Gallup was treated, the shut-in pressure was 800
psi, and those pressures are greater thaﬁ the pressure dif-
ference between the Dakota and thé Gallup more than 100 per-
cent. which is the - -

A Yeah, but I don't believe that those
shut-in pressures following frac is'iﬁdicatiVe of the bottom
hole §¥essure. |

0. R Do yOu have;some evidence to Shbw that>'

there's not a 100 percent variation between the Gallup and

‘the Dakota pressures in the area?

A I have pretty good evidence as to the
pressu;e in the Dakota formation, as we can secure from the
April Surprise No. 2 Well, since it's just-a single -~ it's

a single Ddkota well.

R SRR At TR 2 T

0. Uh-huh.

e el L R R D AR W T A A S e T T
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2 A No other horizons zre perforated. 1T
. 3 don't have any real good information as to the bottom holé
4 pressure in the Gallup formation, other than going back to
5 wélls like in the original Qells in the Bisti Pool, and I
6 -would anticipate that the bottom hole pressure is géing to bhe
7 in the neighborhood of 1500 pounds in the Gallup formatidn,‘
. 8 and that the bottom hole ﬁressure in the Dak&ta formation 1is |
9 going to be around 2000 poﬁnds.
10 d But I really don't have any strong in-
» ’_ | o 11 formation as to what the Gallup actually is,
e 12 0. : Oon your June Joy No. 2, where is the
| /it 13 top of the Dakota in that well? "
' ﬂWi E 14 A I'm calling it -~ I wquld call it whé:e

15 we perforated there at 5882 or 5880.

16 ) 0 And that well, then, is producing com-

1 mingled Gallup and Dakota?

18 A Yes.
,19 Q Production? °
2 B " Yes.
' 2 0. But it's not the same zone that is pro--

22 ducing in the two offset wells.

23 A That's correct.
o 24‘- Q. However, you have no reason to believe
2 ‘that the pressures would be significantly different.

D X
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Tt's ~- that Gallup is pretty hard and tight.

12

h, No, T don't. I think the - the shut~-ih |
pressure of the April Surpyise 2 and the shut-in nressure of
the Merry May 1 are about the sane.

I don't think I'm punping nuch gas back

into the Gallup there, if that's vhat you're worryiﬁg abodt.

0. Ckay, and so even if you did have a
fairly substantial pressure differential you wouldn't expect

the Gallup to take any gas ouf: of the Dakota.

A I don't think so.

Q Anéd that ----

A. Very little.

1) ~-- would be the lower pressure zone.

A © Yes. Yeaiﬁ, the Gallup would be the lowex

pressure zone.
Al

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of
this witness?
MR. CHAVEZ: VYes, I have some.

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Chavez.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, CHAVEZ:

0 Where are you deriving your production

allocation formula from?
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3, Just ovnerience, because I didn't have
any testa, separate tests, on cach zono,

4] Was this well intended to he a dual
completion or a multiple completion for oil and gas?

A - Mo, Well, i didan't inﬁend to dual ---
to separate the zones, no.

¢ Ts tﬁere any wavy, to your knowledge, to
make a dual completion in 4-1/2 inch casing?

A oh, yes, there has been, but it would
be pretty difficult to make a pumping dual out of it, if it
was necessary and I'm sure it would be nécéésary to bump
the Gallup. | |

But really. I, when I started out to
dr%ll these welis, I real1y had in>mind that they would -~
that theY're similar wells to‘the‘whitg Wash‘Mahéds;Dakota
Pool where -- where we ~- where we were,able to secure appro-
val from the Commission to treat tﬁe éhtifeMahcos-andDaROta
formation as one horizon, so you can séé back on Exhibit One
th; proximity of -- of the White Wash Manccs Dakota Pool to -
this area. | |

7 You know, that's really what I -- I
think when I statt‘out to drill a well,’that, well, wé‘rq
dealing with one horizon. What I really‘hoéé is that we're

going to run into something that’s excéﬁtionally good, but

Z




I nevery gseen to do that.

MR. S8TAMETS: Are theore any other ques-

& W W

i tions of the witness? He may be excusad,.
S Myvthing further in this case?
6 The case will be taken under advisement.
7
8 ' (learing conclude.) ;
9
4
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SALLY W. BCYD, C.S.R.

Rt. 1 Box 193-B

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phone (505) 455-7409
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CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.{‘bo HERERY CERTIFY that
the foregoing 'I;rénscript of Hearing before the 0il Conserva-
tion Division was reported by me; that the said transcript
is a Eull, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared

by me to the best of my ability.

/ \}Q. : ‘\ ‘2

I do hercuy ce .- that the foregoing Is
a compie:e record of the proceedings'in
the Examiner hearing of Case No. .
heard by me on___ 19 .

-, Examiner

Ol Conservalion Division
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* THE_DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING OF THE MERRY MAY #1 WELE '%“RV’TT\“N“»»” /i

The undersigned, as an Operator of a lease dffsetting (o . D/2Z0
the S/2 of Section 24, Township 24 North, Range 10_west,
N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, does hereby acknowledge

receipt of the Application for Downhole Commingling of the

Merry May #1 Well.

The Undersigned hereby waives any objection to this -
Application and voIUntari1y consents to the commingling of

the Merry May #1 Well as stated in the above mentioned

Application.

Dated this J”f day of January, 1981.

410 17th Street
Suite 1340
Denver. CO 80202

Please send one executed copy to Joe'D. Ramey, Division
Director, New Mexico 0il Conservation Division, P.0., Box
2088, -Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87501, and return one executed
copy .to Dugan Production Corp., P.0. Box 208, Farmington, - -
NM 87401. The remaining copy is for your files.
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WAIVER OF OBJECTION AND CONSENT TO G S S 2, )
R - . 4 I \__‘\\ a
‘ THE DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING OF THE MERRY MAY #1 WELL "”4 €’ on, ) H
: On
»  Coun /AP

: The undersigned, as an Operator of_a lease offsetting

| the S/2 of Section 24, Township 24 North, Range 10 West,

§ : N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, does hereby acknowledge
receiptlbf the Application for Downhole Commingling of the

Merry May #1 'Hell.

The Undersigned hereby waives any objection to this
Application and voluntarily consents to the commingling of

the Merry May #1 Well as stated in the above mentioned

App]icatioﬁ.
Dated this 74 day of January, 1981.

Signed:

orney
401 Lihcoln Tower Bld
1860 Lincoln Street
denver, CO 80295

W

P]ease send one executed copy to Joe D. Ramey, D1v1$lon
D)rector, New Mexico 0i1 Consérvation D1v1s1on, P.0. Box

2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87501,7and return one executed
copy ‘to Dugan Productlon Corp., P.0. Box. 208; Farmington, - -
NM 87401. The remaining copy is for your f11es )
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APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING
Dugan Production Corp.
Merry May #1 Well
Unit I, Sec. 24, T-24-N, R-10-W
San Juan County, New Mexico
Case No. 7120
Exhibit No. 2

A. USA NM 25842
Southern Union Exploration
B. USA NM 4958
- Dugan Production Corp.
C. USA NM 4958
‘ Dugan Production Corp.
D. USA NM 5991

Dugan Production Corp.

E. USA NM ’30019
Joan Chorney (50%)
R. K. Cramer (50%)

F. UNLEASED FEDERAL
ACREAGE - US GEOLOGICAL
SURVEY

G.  USA NM 30019

Joan Chorney (50%)
R.K. Cramer (50%)

H. DEDICATED ACREAGE
USA NM 25842
Merry May #1 Well
Dugan Production Corp.

MERRY MAY #1 WELL" .

OFFSETTING LEASES AND OPERATORS
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_d - dugan production corp.
III APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING
: Dugan Preduction Corp.
Merry May #1 Well
g . , Unit I, Sec. 24, T-24-N, R-10-W

DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. San Juan County, New Mexico

Merry May #1 Case No. 7120
: 1850' FSL - 790' FEL Exhibit No. &
; Sec 24 T24N R10M .
g San Juan -County, NM

] " MORNING REPORT

9-20-80 Spud 11:15 p.m. 9-19-80. Drilled 12-1/4" hole to 252°. ]/2o @ 252"
Ran 6 jts 8-5/8" 0.D. 24# J-55, 8R, ST&C csg. T.E. 232.94 set at ;
244' RKB; Cementers, Inc. cemented v/ 150 sx Class "B"’ 2% CaC]
POB 2 a.m. 9-20-80 :

9-21-80 1828 v = drlg. 818 Vis 32 W.L. 10.0 1/2% @ 750',
3/47 @ 1340', @ 1690°. .
1—1/2‘hrs - trip
12-1/4 hrs - drig.
3/4 hr -~ survey
8 hrs - K.0.C.
1/4 hr - W back to btm.

9-22-80 3330° drlg.  wtr 19 6 2198' 1° @ 2700%, 1-1/4° @ 3273

L 2- 1/2 hrs - trip
-19-1/2 hrs - drlg.
. 3/4 hr - rig serv.
3/4 hr - survey

~ 1/2 hr - wash 90' to btm,
9-23-80 410" - drig. w/ wtr. 10 @ 3377%; 3/4° @ 3820°:

4-1/2 hrs - tr1p
- 18 hrs - drig..
1/2 hr - rig service
1/2 hr - survey
1/2 hr - wash 110' to btm.
9-24-80 4764' - Trip - water and Benex 10 @ 4430 . v10 @ 4764 L
4-1/2 hrs - trip c . -
18-1/4 hrs - drlg.
3/4 hr - rig serv.
1/2 hr - survey

N

709 ':Blo'oMHEt'o‘ RD. « P.O.BOX 208 « FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401 o PHONE: 505-325;.;./?;{ ,




DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP.
Merry May #1

Page 2
9-25-80  5568' - drlg. wt. 8.7 Vis 30 1° @ 4768'; 1-3/4° ¢ 5298
1/4 hr - trip
22-1/8 hrs - drilling
- 3/4 hr - rig service
' 1/4 hr - survey
1/2 hr - wash to btm.

9-26-80 6094' - drlg. wt. 9.0 Vis 75 1-3/4° @ 5980°

20-1/2 hrs - drilling.
1/2'br - rig ser.
1/4 hr - survey

2-3/4 hrs - lost circ.

? o _ ; 9-27-80 6180' T.D. Cleaning out Bridge. Wt. 9.1 Vis 120 1° ¢ 618¢C"

11-3/4 hrs - trip
7-3/4 hrs - drlg.
1/4 hr. - rig ser. ‘
2-1/4 hrs - circ.
2 hrs - attempt to log . Stopped @ 700°.

9-28-80  TD 6180’ - conditioning Kole for logging - unable to get below 450'.

9-29-80  TD 6180' - trip to btm W/ drill pipe. Attempt to log three times before
getting to TD. ,and running 1.E.S. and C.D.L. Togs. Now going
in hole with drill pipe.

9-30-80  Finish T I Ho w/ driil p1pe. Lald down drill p1pe and collars.
Rigged up and‘ran 151 jts 44" 0.D., 10.5#, K-55, 8 Rd, ST&C csg.
T.E. 6216.07' set @ 6210" RKB. Cemented first: stage W/ 10 bbls
mud flush followed by 250 sx class "B" 40% gel and 4# celloflake
per sx folléwed by 150 sx class "B" neat w/ %# celloflake per sx.
o Reciprocated pipe OK and had good returns while cementing.

i (Total slurry 557 cu. ft.) Float failed to hold. Left shut’in
30 minutes and released - held OK. Dropped opening. bomb and
opened stage tool @ 4228' w/ 1400 p51 Circulated 3 hrs w/ rig
pump. Cemented 2nd stage w/ 10 bbls mud flush followed by:400
sx 65-35 w/ 12% gel L# celloftake per sx followed by 50 sx
class "B" w/ L# cellof1ake per sx. Closed stage tool w/ 2500
psi. (Total slurry second stage 1203 ‘cu. ft.) _

9-31-80 o
thru . Waiting on completion.
11-20-80




DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP,
Merry May #1

Page 3
11-21-80

11-22-80
11-23-80
11-24-80

11-25-80

11-26-80

11-27-80
11-28-80

11-29-80 .

11-30-80
12-1-80

‘DAILY REPORT

M.1.R.U. MTK double pulling unit. Go in hole w/ tbg and
bit. Ran 75 jts 2-7/8" tbg. Slips wouldn't hold. Shut

down.

Shut down
Shut down - Sunday

Finish going in hole - tag D.V. tool @ 4268'. Drlg. D.V.
tool. Go in hole, tag up @ 6117% "

Drlg. cement out to 6190'. Came out of hole. Tbg. count
wrong - 1 jt. off.

Strap dpe going in hole - T.D. only 6098" . Drlg cement out
to 6190'. Circulate hole for 45 minues. Came out of hole.

Shut in.
Shut down - Thanksgiving day.

Rig up Jetronics. Ran GR-CCL from PBTD 6191" to 5800"

and 5350"' to 4800'. Perforate Dakota formation 6169'-6175" w/
2 shots per ft. Total 12 holes. Go in hole w/ Baker Model "R"
packer and tbg. Set @ 6147'. Rig up Western Co. Load annulus
w/ 1000 psi. Breakdown perfs w/ 300 gals 15% HCL as follows:
Initial: Breakdowﬁ 3500 psi, Ave treat1ng press 3200 psi,

ISBP 1900 psi. 10 min shut in 1200 psi. Rig down Western Co,
Start swabbing; well flowing back slightly. Swabbed down to

~ about 500°.  No.gas show. Shut in.

TBG press 200 psi. Fluid level 2500‘ from top - swabbed down

- small show of gas in front of fluid. Came out of hole w/

tbg and packer.
Sunday - shut down.

“Rig up Western Co. Fraced Dakota perfs 6169'-6175" as follows:

5000 gal pad - Mini Max 111 40# gel-
5000 gal - 1# per gal 20-40 sand M1n1 Max III - 40# gel
5000 gal - 1%# per gal 20-40 sand Mini Max III - 40# gel

5000 gal - 2# per gal 20-40 sand Mini Max III - 40# gel

4116 ga] slick wtr flush
Initial breakdown 3800 psi on pad; Ave. treat1ng ‘press 3000
psi @ 15 bbl/min; ISDP 2100°psi. 15 min - shut in - 1800 psi

‘Lost 1 pump - press drop from 3400 psi to 3000 psi _and rate
. drop from 22 bbl/min. to 15 bbl/min. Rig up Jetronics. Perf
‘Gallup “formation as follows: 5024'-30%; 5038'-48%; 5066'-5076"

-

5112'-5124"; 5130'-36", 5188'-5196"; 5226'—32' 1 shot/ft.
Total 56 ho]es - Has 375 psi on we]T after perforat1ng
Ga]]up’formation

7




DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP.
Merry May #1

Page 4

12-1-80
(Cont.)

12-2-80

12-3-80

12-5-80

12-6-80

Fraced Gallup formation as follows:

Spearheaded 300 gal 15% HCL acid

5000 gal slick water pad

55000 gal slick water w/ 1# per gal 20-40 sand
3360 gal. slick water flush

Initial breakdown 2800 psi

Ave. treating press 2700 psi @ 40 bbl/min.
ISDP 1000 psi

15 min shut in 800 psi

Left well shut in over night.

Opened well up - small amount of pressure. Went in hole w/

tbg (open end); tag solid sand about 6170'. Couldn't.

break circulation. Pick up on tbg. Dragging 10-12 points on
weight ind. Pull 18 stands. Ran 10 stands in hole. Circu-
late bottom up. No sand. Ran 4 stands. Circulate. No :
sand. Ran 2 stdands - circulating out sand. Clean out to 6090'.
Ran out of water. Shut down.

Finished cleaning out sand to PBTD 6191'. Pulled 32 jts thg.
Landing tbg @ 5242' RKB. Total of 172 jts 2-3/8" 0.D., 4.7#,
J-55, 8 Rd, EUE tbg. Seating nipple top of bottom joint.
Nipple up well head. Swab rest of day.

M.1.&R.U. Farmington Well Service swabbing unit. Csg. Pressure
350 p.s.i.. Made three swab runs; well kicked off to pit.
Left flowing over night.

Checked well and rigged down swabbing unit. Left well open.
Gauged well after flowing to pit for 22 hrs. Making 1400
MCFGPD w/ spray of oil and frac wtr. Shut in for IP.




“Oll. CONSERVATION DIVISION

STAIL OF HEW MIXICO

" EHORGY i MALIL

/LS DEPARTIACNT

”, 0, U0X

2088

SANTA FL, NEVW MEXICO U750)
MULTIPOINT AND ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR- GAS WELL

Torm C-122
Revised 10-1.28

Type el Tear oute
KR Intt1al {7] Annuol () special| 12-17-80
Cumpuny ) ] Connection .
DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP.
reot  Undesignated-GaTTup Fetmotion Urst
- Basin-Dakota Gallup-Dakota
E;r.plallon Lole Tolo} Leplh F*lug Back TD Illevoilon §furm of Leass Jlume
12-6-80 ) Merry May
Ceq. Slze wi. . , Sel Al Peiforaitonss 5024 - 5232 well Ho. :
4-1/2 10.5# | 4.052" 6210 Trom 6169 7o 6175 ' 1 -
Thq. Gire Wi, d Cet Al Petlorotions) Unit Sec, Twp. “Nye,
2-3/8 4,74 1 1.95 5242 From QOpen End 7o I 24 - 24N 10W
Type Well - Single — flindenhead ~ G.G, or-G,0. Multiple PPacler Sot At Counly
' San_Juan
$'oducing They flesetvolr Temp, *F Moan Annual Tamp. *F | idoso, Press, ~ Fy Stote
: A o New Mexico
f L L H Ga % COz % N, % HyS Pirover Meler Hun - “Tapo
FLOW DATA . TUBING DiATA CASING DATA Durolton
O Prover X Orilice Pross, DI, Temp. Preas, Tomp. Piona, Temp. of
R ,l‘;‘"x": Size p.8.5.q. by, *F p.s.h.q. LY o p.s.1q, °F Flow
3 1740 1740 7_days_|
1. KBV
2. .
3. 50 350 4 days
APPLICATION FOR DOWHHOLE COMMINGLING UL ATIONS
Dugan Productjon Corp. Gravily Super Rate of Fiow
Merr‘y May #1 Wel ] 3 Factor Comprass, 1
Un]’ t I 5> Sec .. 24 s T- 24-N b ] R'_' ]O-N Fq Foc[gr, rpv o-‘ Mc
San Juan County, New Mexico
“Case No. 7120
Exhibit No. * 700
i " }\mlo Mcl/obl,
f d Mydrocarbons Deq.
[ ator Gas XAXXXX XXX
L ng Fluid XXX XX
K ' P.S.1ILA. P.S.LA.
4. Criticel Temporoiute _.R R
5. ) .
w1757 w7 3,069,504 o2 1.0446 175 1.0333
No] 'p!c' P, ;;"2 Pf’_p-}‘ () c = . _ . .
1 'L: - l\",
2 . 7 SR | '
3 362 131,044} 2,938.48Q0r. r? - 723
4 . ,LZ - m?
L)
| Aveotuta Opon Flow 7 723 - Mcld @ 13,023 | Angls of Slope @ 5 Stopo,n_ 219
Nemarar > Q- is pito tube gauge at end of 4 days - well making 16 Bbls. Qil per day
X : at end of test. ' :
‘ Appioved Hy Divicion ‘ Conducied By énlcvlold [177% Cheched By

TS s e B A B B T B 2

{




e NSRRI W A BN VDU
P. O. BOX 2038

STATE OF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 S Fora C-116
ENERGY anp MINERALS DEPARTMENT : Revised 10-1-78
: ‘ ' - \GAS—OIL RATIO TESTS
% crator — - - Pcol K - O County -
Dugan Production Corp. Basin Dakota - Undesignated Gallup San Juan
rers _ TYPE OF ! '
P.0. Box 208’ FanH1ngton 4 NM - 87401 JTESY — (X} i  Scheduled [:] Comzlation m Epecial [:]
WELL LOCATION ' OATE OF |%|cHOKE| Tag. | DAILY [-cuetr PROD. DURING TEST GAS - OIL
LEASE NAME : ) ALLOW- | 4.5¢ | wATER | GRAV.] oOIL GAS RATIO
NO. u s ¥ R TVEST 14| SIZE IPRESS.| AgLE |wuas|eeus, | oin| esus | mc.r. lCu.Fr/BBL
Merry May 1 1| 24 [ 24N |10W |-12/6/80 (F; 1" 50 - 24 | 4% 45 | 16 700 43,750

‘ *Notp this| is Frac Water.

APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE.COMMINGLING

Dugan Production Corp.
Merry May #1 Well
Unit I, Sec. 24. T-24-N, R-10-W
San Juan County, New Hex1co
Case No. 7120
Exhibit No. _____Q__
-
No weil will be ascigned an allowable grester than'the smount of ol produced on the officlal test, ' - I hereby centify that the above information
During gas-oil rativ test, esch well sholl be produced ot a rate not ¢xceeding the top unit allowable for the pool In which wetl §s - is true and comple'le to the best of my know-
located by more thah 235 percent. Opcrator Is encouraged 0 take sdvantage of this 25 percent tolerance in order thol well can be asslgned: led e and belief
increased silowedles when authorized by the Division. 3 8 " )
Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at a pressurs bnn of 15,025 palo end & temperatuce of 60* F, Specific gravity base ;
will be 0.60, k . 3
Repart casing presawre in lieu of tudlng pressure-for 'cny well producing through caslag. T .
4 - Coplif—

Metl originnl and one copy “of this report 1o the district office of the New Mexico O3l Conservation Division In accordence with L e N
Rule 301 and appropriste paol rules, : . Jim Jacobs (Sitnatare)
C e

;. Vice-President
{Title}

e et o et e S SR e £ T & S b

R 3, Ko far b S P T




APPLICATION FOR DOWHHOLE COMMINGLING .
Dugan Production Corp. N w o “’? 014 9 ”. : © Shelly

Merry May #1 Well Py o G A e

Unit I, Sec. ‘24, T-24-N, R-10-M B |066¢'°‘ "% 3(' ‘

San Juan County, New Mexico 3 E8Y A= 17D e 58(1 "’E'%r Ahigasl

Case No. 7120 13 |1 meSkelly _ Skellg_!_l_ s}o% Skel y LY '3“;’“3“& Shel
Exhibit No. 2 o N7 B S10%, “

— 16 —eou ”4‘ 'i o Tt o 104 "

A “ USA NM 26842 10 ‘ it e 12 & U 6 "“‘ 9 [Pugen pree g

Southern Union Exp]oratlon

|
B.wew USA NM 4958 ' ' "

Dugan Production Corp. ' E8Y £aY ‘::,{ﬁ:ﬁy v

— et R

o

.’
iR 11

C.. USA NM 4958

" Dugan Production Corp. ' ' . FOU 127
" T 4 3 ‘ 13 1?7
D.ewa USA NM 5991 |

Dugan Production Corp.

E.emm USA NM 30019 : | : R e L B
Joan Chorney (50%) " Benson MpnhirGiree . = Pugn
R. K. Cramer (50%) o

F.wew UNLEASED FEDERAL 22 g . L 20
ACREAGE - US GEOLOGICAL | : ~ el
SURVEY | | | . XY Lo

G USA NM 30019 rom'g{?gg. sl 4 Shrprise
Joan Chorney (50%) Kirby Exp! 29 no - o
R.K. Cramer (50%) ¢4 & :

H.emm DEDICATED ACREAGE " o Ougar
“USA-NM 25842 ; 27 2 e
Merry May #1 Well : ‘ \ # o
Dugan Production Corp. ‘ v e

] o Smith Fed c’u;ze Joy l)pn 4 Surpnse
MERRY, MAY #1 WELL -~ PRI AN -

OFFSETTING LEASES AND OPERATORS | “ ol

30 29

34 35 36 a 3 ﬁ 32

Rijon Fedew/

o i T e L A s
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dugan production corp.

—
—
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DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP.
Merry May #1

1850 FSL_- 790' FEL
Sec 24 T24N R10W

Unit I,

APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING

Dugan Production Corp.
Merry May #1 HWell
Sec. 24, T-24-N, R-10-M
San Juan County, New Mex1co '
Case No. 7120
Exhibit No. -~ &

San Juan County, NM
" MORNING® REPORT

709 BLOOMFIELD RD. o

9-20-80 Spud 11:15 p.m. 9-19-80. Drilled 12-1/4" hole to 252°. '1/20;@ 252"
Ran 6 jts 8-5/8" 0.D. 24# J-55, 8R, ST&C csg. T.E. 232.94 set at
244* RKB; Cementers, Inc. cemented w/ 150 sx Class "B", 2% CaCl.
POB 2 a.m. 9-20-80
9-21-80 1820" - drlg. gt 818 Vis 32 w.L.'lo.o 172° e 750',
3/4° @ 1340°', @ 1690'. :
1-1/2 hrs - trip
12-1/4 hrs - drig.
3/4 hr - survey
8 hrs - W.0.C.
1/4 hr - W back to btm.
9-22-80 3330' drlg.  wtr 1° @ 2198'. 1° @ 2700', 1-1/4° @ 3273'
2-1/2hrs - trip ‘
19-1/2 hrs - drig.
3/4 hr - rig serv.
3/4 hr - survey »
A . 1/2 hr - wash 90' to btm. ;
9-23-80 4140' - drlg. w/ wtr. 1° @ 3377%; 3/4° @ 3820': -
4-1/2 hrs - trip '
18 hrs - drig.
1/2 hr - rig service
1/2 hr - survey :
1/2 hr - wash 110' to btm.
_ o : e . o ~
9-24-80 4764' - Trip - water and Benexf 1 © 4430 .Io @ 4764 T
4-1/2 hrs - trip <. -
18-1/4 hrs - drlg.
3/4 hr - rig serv.
1/2 hr - survey
P. 0. BOX 208 . FARMINGTdN, NEW MEXICO 87401 « PHONE: s’os-szs-mﬁ‘,;/‘




DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP.
Merry May #1

Page 2
. 9-25-80 5568' - drlg. wt. 8.7 Vis 30 1°¢ 4768' ; 1-3/40 @ 5298°
1/4 hr - trip ’
§ 22-1/4 hrs - drilling
f 3/4 hr -~ rig service
: 1/4 hr - survey
1/2 hr - wash to btm.

9-26-80  6094' - drlg. wt. 9.0 Vis 75 1-3/4° @ 5980

20-1/2 hrs - drilling
1/2 hr - rig ser.
1/4 hr - survey ,
2-3/4 hrs - lost circ. - ~ SN

9-27-80" 6180' T.D. Cleaning out Bridge. Wt. 9.1 Vis 120 1° @ 6180"

11-3/4 hrs - trip
7-3/4 hrs - drlg.
1/4 hr. - rig ser.
2-1/4 hrs - circ.
2 hrs - attempt to log . Stopped @ 700°'.

9-28-80 TD 61_§0' - conditioning hole for logging - unable to get be'l‘éw 450°' .

i 9-29-80  TD 6180' - trip to btm w/ drill p1pe. Attempt to log three times before
g gettmg to TD. and runmng 1.E.S. and C.D.L. logs. Now gomg
y ’ in hole with drill pipe. S

: 9-30-80  Finish T.I:H. w/ drill pipe. La1d down drill p1pe and collars.
i Rigged up and ran 151 jts 4%"0.D., 10.5#, K-55, 8 Rd, ST&C csg.
T.E. 6216.07' set @ 6210" RKB. Cemented first stage w/ 10 bbils
mud flush followed by 250 sx ¢lass "B" 40% ge] and %# cellof 1ake
per sx followed by 150 sx class "B" neat w/ %# celloflake per sx.
Reciprocated pipe OK and had good returns while cementmg

(Tota'l slurry 557 cu. ft.) Float failed to ho]d Left shut in
30 minutes-and released - held 0K, Dropped opening bomb and .
opened stage tool @ 4228' w/ 1400 psi. Circulated 3 hrs'w/’ Tig~
pump. Cemented 2nd stage w/ 10.bbls mud flush followed by 400
sx 65-35 w/ 12% gel & %# celloflake per sx followed by 50 sx

i class "B" w/ %f celloflake per sx. Closed stage tool w/ 2500
P psi.(Total slurry second stage 1203 cu. ft.) ‘

9-31-80
thru- Waiting on completion.
11-20-80 :

T R i o . B PR -
FEN y . . AT T I L LT T
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DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP,
Merry May #1

Page 3 -
11-21-80

11-22-80
11-23-80
11-24-80

11-25-80

11-26-80

11-27-80
11-28-80

11-29-80 .

11-30-80
12-1-80

" "DAILY REPORT

M.1.R.U. MTK double pulling unit. Go in hole w/ tbg and
bit. Ran 75 jts 2-7/8" tbg. -S1ips wouldn't ho]d Shut
down.

Shut down

Shut down - Sunday .
F1n1sh 901ng in hole - tag D.V. tool @ 4268, Drlg. D.V.

‘tool. Go in hole, tag up © 6117%.

Drig.” cement out to 6190'. Came out of hole. Tbg. count
wrong - 1 jt. off.

‘Strap dpe going in hole - T.D. on]y 6098'. 'Drlg. cement out

to 6190'. Circulate hole for 45 minues. Came out of hole.
Shut “in.

Shut down - Thanksg1v1ng day.

Rig up Jetronics. Ran GR-CCL from PBTD 6191* to 5800"

and 5350' to 4800'. Perforate Dakota formation 6169'-6175" w/

2 shots per ft. Total 12 holes. Go in hole w/ Baker Model "R"
packer and tbg. Set @ 6147'. Rig up Western Co. Load annulus
w/ 1000 psi. Breakdown perfs w/ 300 gals 15% HCL as-follows:
Initial Breakdown 3600 psi, Ave. ireat1ng press 3200 psi, _
1SDP 1900 psi. . 10 min shut in 1200 psi. Rig down Western Co.
Start swabbing; well flowing back s1ightly. Swabbed down to
about 500'. No gas show. Shut in. _ 4

TBG press 200 psi. F1u1d Tevel 2500% from top - swabbed down
- small show of gas in front of fluid. Came out of hole w/
tbg and packer.

Sunday - shut down.

\

Rig up Western Co. Fraced Dakota perfs 6169' -6175* as follows:

5000 gal pad - Mini Max I1I 40# ge]

5000 gal - 1# per gal 20-40 sand Mini Max I11 - 40# gel
5000 ‘gal - 1# per gal 20- 40 sand Mini Max III - 40# gel
5000 gal - 2# per gal 20-40 sand Mini Max III - 40# gel

4116 gal- s]:ck wtr flush
Initial breakdown 3800 psi on pad Ave. treat1ng » sl
psi @ 15 bbl/min; ISDP 2100 psi 15 min - shut 1s1

Lost 1 pump - press drop from 3400 psi ‘to 3000 psi.and rate
drop from 22 bbl/min, to 15 bbl/min. - Rig up Jetronics. Perf
Gallup formatlon as follows: 5024'-30%; 5038'-48%; 5066'-5076';
5112'-5124%; 5130*-36"; 5188%-5196"; 5226'-32' 1 shot/ft.
Total 56 ho]es/ ‘Has 375 psi on well after_perforat1ng

Gallup formation. . ‘ .




'DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP.

Merry May #1

Page 4

12-1-80
(Cont.)

12-2-80

12-3-80

12-5-80

12-6-80

Fraced Gallup formation as follows:

Spearheaded 300 gal 15% HCL acid

5000 gal slick water pad

55000 gal slick water w/ 1# per gal 20 40 sand
3360 gal. slick water flush

Initial breakdown 2800 psi

Ave. treating pres 00 psi @ 40 -bbl/min.
ISDP 1000 psi ‘ ‘

15 min shut i

Left well shut\din-gver night.

Opened well up - small amount of pressure. Went in hole w/

tbg (open end); tag solid sand about 6170'. Couldn't

break circulation. Pick up on tbg. Dragging0-12 points on
weight ind. Pull 18 stands. Ran 10 stands in hole. Circu-
late bottom up. No sand. Ran 4 stands. Circulate. No

sand. Ran 2 stands - circulating out sand. Clean out to 6090°'.

Ran out of water. Shut down.

Finished cledaning out sand to PBTD 6191': Pulled 32 jts tbg.
Landing tbg @ 5242' RKB. " Total of 172 jts 2-3/8" 0.D., 4.7#,
J-55, 8°Rd, EUE tbg. Seating nipple top of bottom Jomt
Nipp]e up weH ‘head. Swab rest of day.

M.1.&R.U. Farmington Well Service swabbing unit. Csg. Pregsure
350 p.s.i.. Made three swab runs; well kicked off to pit.

Left f]owmg over: night.

Checked well and rigged down swaBbin‘gF’ unit. Left :weﬂ'f“(jbfé‘n. )
Gauged-well after flowing to pit for 22 hrs, Making 1400
MCFGPD w/ spray of'oil and frac wtr. Shut in for IP.




Docket Ho, 1-81

Dockets Nos. 4-8l and 5-81 are tcntntxvely set for January 28 and Pobrunry 11, 1981. Applications for
hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: FXAMINER BEARING -~ WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 14, 198]

9 A.M. ~ OIL COMSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LARD OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, REW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Danicl S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

ALLOWARLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for February, 1981, from fifteen prorated
pools in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counties, New Mexico.

(2) Consideration of the allowable production.of gas for February, 1981, from four prorated
pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico.

CASE 7117: Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for a non-standard yas proxatlon unit, unorthodox location,
and simultanecus dedication, Lea County, New Moxico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval for the simultaiicous dedication of a previously approved 320-ac¢re non-standard
proration uvnit conprising the E£/2 of Section 25, Towaship 20 South, Range 36 East, Eumont Cas
Pool, to its L. W. White (NCT-A)Wells No. 2 in Unit I and No. 7 at an unorthodox location 990
feet from the North line and 660 fect from the Fast line of said Section 25,

CASE 7118: Applxcatxon of El Paso rxploratlon Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling
of South Blanco-Tocito and Basin-Dakota production in the wellbore of its Jicarilla 152 W Hell
No, 3 in Unit D of Section 7, Township 26 North, Range 5 West.

CASE 7119: Application of Shell 0il Company for a unit agreement, Bernalillo and Sandoval Counties,-
: New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the West Mesa Unit Area,
§ ...comprising 26,722 acres, more or less, of State, Federal, and fee lands in Townships 10, 11,
and 12 North, Ranges 1l and 2 East.

e e r—

R R ’ f <____.CASE 7120: Application of Dugan Production Corporation for downhole commingling, San Juan County, New Mexlco.
s ' o . . ’ T Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the downhole cowmlnglxng of undesignated

. . . - Gallup and Basin-Dakota production in the wellbore of its Merry May Well No. 1 in Unit 1 of
Section 24, Township 24 Horth, Range 10 West.

CASE 712t: Application of Flag-Redfern Oil Co. for downhole commingling, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, 'in the above- styled cause, seeks approval for the dounholacommlngllng of Pinon-Fruitland
and Fulcher Xutz-Pictured Cliffs production in the wellbores of its Aloha Wells Nos. 1 and 2
located in Units L and D, respectively, of Section 16, Township 28 North, Range 11 West.

the above-styled cause, secks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Pennsylvanlan
formation in the interval from 10,445 feet to 10,516 feet in its C. S. State Well No. 2 im Unit
K of Section 26, Township 1& South, Range 34 Fast, MNigh Plains-Pennsylvanian Pool.

CASE 7123:  Application of Yates Petrolecum Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County),
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location .
of its Fedeval "AB" Well No. 7, a Morrow test to be drilled 1980 feet from the North line and
660 feet from the West linc of Section 9, Township 18 South, Range 25 East, the H/2 of said
Section 9 to be dedicated to the well,

3 :

CASE 7124: Application of Caribou Four Corncrs, Inc. for two non-standard proration unié€s, San Juan
County, New Mex1co. Applicant;  in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for two non-standard
0il proration units'in Section 13, Township 29 North, Range 15 kest, Chd Cha-Gallup 0il Pool,
as follows: "a 56.09-3cre unit consisting of those fee lauds comprising the NE/4 RW/4 and
northermost 16.09 acres of the SEf4 IW/4 of said Section 13, and a 66.33-acre unit consisting
of those fee lands comprising the NW/4 NW/4 and northermost 23.33 acres of the SH/4 NW/4 of
said Section 13. 1In the alternative applxcant seeks an order directing the escrowing of funads
attributable to those lands iu the E/2 Nw/& and /2 W/ respcctlvely, of said Sectxon 13
which are not included in the above-described non-standard proration units. .

CASE 7122:  Application of Elk 0il Company for salt water dispoéal Lea County, Wew Mexico. Applicant, in I
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dugan production corp.

Hil

December 29, 1980

Joe D. Ramey . ,
Division Director - o
New Mexico 0i1 Conservation Division S EEa

P.0. Box 2088 N

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 B g’

Re: Application for Downhole Commingling ‘ \:) s L/C)
Merry May #1 Well (Basin Dakota Pool and ’]‘
Undesignated Gallup Pool) - e (e
San County, New Mexico (/ e

Dear Mr. Ramey:

Enclosed please find three copies of fhe above referenced
Application.

I previously verba]]y requested this matter be placed on the
January 14, 1981 Docket and was advised by .the New Mexico 0il
Conservat1on Division that this request would be honored. 1 was
also advised that a written application'must be filed with the
NMOCD on or before Jdanuary 3, 1981.

Please advise if you are need further information.

Sincerely,
@M : ar’ :’;“(T?‘,
Tommy Roberts S AR
Attorney & Giflxya S
| \ ‘\\‘ DE X T)\"E\S\
TR:nw ‘ o NN
5 3G ”F\?E
: " C"-’ ’ :.P‘N\
Fnclosures o\
PR o
.«‘/ . \\’

o 709 BLOOMFIELD RD. o P. 0. BOX 208 e FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401  PHONE: 505-325-1821




Joe Ramey
December 29, 1980
Page Twio

cc: doan Chorney
401 Lincoln Tower Bldg.
1860 Lincoln Street
Denver, CO 80295

- ' f . R. K. Kramer

§ 410 17th ‘Street

f Suite 1340
Denver, CO 80202

: Southern Union Exploration Company
R ' Suite 400 - '

| . ‘ Texas Federa! Bldg

1217 Main Street

Dallas, TX 75202




OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO Crae 2/20

IN THE Matter of the Application of
Dugan Production Corp. for Downhole
Comm1ngling of the Merry May #1 Well
in San Juan County, New Mexico

APPLICATION
Pursuant to Rule 303 C of the Rules and Regulations of
the State of New Mexico 0il Conservation Division, The App]icant,

Dugan Production Corp., by and through its attorney, Temmy Roberts,

hereby makes apptication for approval of downhole commingling
in the we]l‘bore of the Merry May‘#l Well in San Juan County,
New Mexico.

The Applicant further states:

1. The Operator of the Merry May #1 Well will be the
App]icaht, Dugan Production Corp., whose address is P.0. Box

208, Farmington, New Mexico, 87401.

(2N

The Mevrry May #1-Uell will be located on Federal On l
and Gas Lease Serial #NM 25842 insofar as said lease covers

the following described lands:

Township 24 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Section 24: S/2 (Basin Dakota Pool) ;
Section 24: S/2 (Undesignated Gallup Pool)

San Juan County, New Mexico

3. The legal location of the well will be as follows:

Township 24 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Section 24: Unit Letter I
San Juan County, New Mexico

4. The Merry May #1 Well is not currently dually completed | 2
in theé Ba51n Dakota Pooi and the Undes1gnated Ga]]up Pool.
5. The Merry May #1 Well will be caqu]e of only low
margina] production from”tﬁe‘Basin Dakota'Pool, and will be
capable of only‘low marginAT prOductionlfrom the undesignated
Ga]]up Pool
6. The ownershlp of the above ment1oned Pools is common.

7. The proposed comirgling from the above Pools will

*fresult in the recovery of add1t10na1 hydrocarbons, the prevent1on1 Sl w,”wu,.olf_m

of waste and the protect1on of corre]at1ve rights.
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8. A1l operators of leases offsetting the dedidéted acreage
for this well, the U. S. Geological Survey and ihe Supervisor
of the District III Oﬁficé of the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Division have been mailed a copy of this Application.

WHEREFORE, the Abb?ftant requests this Application be set
for hearing on January 14, 1981, and that after said-hearing
the New Meiico 011 Conservation Division grant this Application
by giving\approval to the downhole commingling of the Merry

May #1 Well in San Juan County, New Mexico.

Respectful]y submitted,

W/@M

Tommy Rober?é

Attorney for Applicant
P.0. Box 208 )
Farminaton, N.M. 87401

R e R e e D e bl o agin Y.
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MERRY MAY #1 WELL

Application For Apprové1 of Downhole Commingling
Dugan Production Corp.

OFFSET LEASES AND OPERATORS

1. USA NM 03245 ‘
Township 24 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Section 24: N/2
San Juan County, New Mexico

OPERATOR: Southern Union Exploration Company
Suite 400 N
Texas Federal Building
1217 Main Street '
Dallas, Texas 75202

2. USA NM 4658
Township 24 North, Range 9 West, NMPM
Section 19: W/2
- Section 30: NW/4
San Juan County, New Mexico

OPERATOR: Dugan Production Corp.
P.0. Box 208
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

3. USANM 5991 | o o
Township 24 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
. Section ?5: N/2 ;
San Juan County, New Mexico

OPERATOR: Dugan Production Corp.
P.0. Box 208
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

4. USA NM 30019 S
Township 24 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Section 26: NE/4
Section 23: NE/4
San Juan County, New Mexico

OPERATOR: Joan Chorney (50%)
401 Lincoln Tower Bldg.
1860 Lincoln Street
Denver, Colorado 80295

R. K. Kramer“(BO%)
410 17th Street
Suite 1340 :
; Denver, Colorado 80202
Township 24 Nor'th, Rarige, 10 West, NMPM

~ - Section 23: SE/4
San Juan County, New Mexico

[&5]

Unleased Federal Lands




OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE Matter of the Application of Ca,oﬂ— 7/'2 o
Dugan Production Corp. for Downhole

Commingling of the Merry May #1 Well

in San Juan County, New Mexico

APPLICATION
Pursuant to Rule 303 C of the Rules and Regulations of
the State of New Mexico 0i1 Conservation Division, The Applicant,
) Dugan Production Corp., by and through its attoriiey, Tommy Roberts,
hereby makes application for approval of downhole commingling
in the well bore of the Merry May #1 Well in San Juan County,

New Mexico.

The Applicant further states:
1. The Operator of the Merry May #1 Well will be the

Applicant, Dugan Production Corp., whose address is P.0. Box

208, Farmington, New Mexico, 87401.

and Gas Lease Serial #NM 25842 insofar as said lease covers

! the following described lands:

Section 24: S/2 (Basin Dakota Pool}
Section 24: §/2 (Undesignated Gallup

San Juan County, New Mexico

2. The Herry May #i Well will be Tocated on Federal 0il | I
Township 24 North, Range 10 West, NMPHS-
Pdol)

3. The legal location of the well will be as follows:

" Township 24 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Section 24: Unit Letter I
. San Juan County, New Mexico : o ‘v

4. The Merry May #1 Well is not currently dually comp]é'ted ‘ '
in the Baisin Dakota Pool and the’ Undesignated Gallup Pool.
5. The Merry May #1 Well will be capable of only low
marginal production from the Baﬁin Dakota Pool, and will be
éapg‘b1e of only Tow marginal production from the undesiénated
Gallup Pool. | |
6. The owneérship of the above méhtioned,)P_od]s is common.

7. The proposed commingling from the above Pools will

result in the recovery of additional” hydrocarbons, the preveiition

of waste and the protection of correlative rights.
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8. A1l operators of leases offsetting the dedicatéd acreage,
for this well, the U. é. Geological Survey and the Supervisor
of the District III Office of the New Mexico 0i1 Conservation
Division have been mailed a copy of this Application.
§ o WHEREFQRE, the Applicant requests this Application be set
for hearing on January 14, 1981, and thai after said hedring
the New Mexico 0i1l Conservation Division grant this Application
by giving appr6v61 to the downhole commingting of the Merry

May #1 Well in San Juan County,; New Mexico.

% . ‘ | ' Respectfully submitted,

Tommy Rober

Attorney for Applicant
P.0. Box 208"
Farmington, N.M. 87401




MERRY MAY #1 WELL

Application For Approval of Downhole Comingling.
Dugan Production Corp.

OFFSET LEASES AND OPERATORS

USA NM 03245
Township 24 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Section 24: N/2
San Juan County, New Mexico

OPERATOR: Southern Union Exploration Company
Suite 400
Texas Federal Building
1217 Main Street
Dallas, Texas 75202

USA NM 4958 o
Township 24 North, Range 9 West, NMPM
: Section 19: w/z
Section 30: NW/4
" San ‘Juan County, New Mexico

OPERATOR: Dugan Production Corp.-
P.0. Box 208
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

USA NM 5991
Township 24 North Range 10 West, NMPM
' Sect10n 25: N/2
. San Juan County, New Mexico

OPERATOR: Dugan Production Corp.
‘ P.0. Box 208
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

USA NM 30019 .
Township 24 North Range 10 west NMPM
~ Sectxon 26: 'NE/4
Section 23: NE/4
San- Juan County, New Mex1co

OPERATOR. Joan Chorney (50%)
401 Lincoln Tower Bldg.
1860 Lincolin Street
Denver, Co]orado 80295

R. K. Kramer (50%2)

410 17th Street

Suite 1340

Denver, Coloradn 80202

Township 24 North, Range 10 West, HMPM
Section 23: SE/4
San Juan County, New Mexico

Unleased Federal Lands




eof waste and the protect1on of corre1at1ve r1ghts

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE Matter of the Application of

Dugan Production Corp. for Downhole W >/20

Commingling of the Merry May #1 Well
in San Juan County, New Mexico

APPLICATION
Pursuant to Rule 303 C of the Rules and Regulations of

the State of New Mexico 0il Conservation Division, The Applicant,

Dugan Production Corp., by and through its attorney; Tommy Roberts,

hereby makes application for approval of downhole comminglihg
in the well bore of the Merry May #1 Well in San Juan County,
New Mexico.

The App1iCént further étates:

1. The Operator of the Merry May #1 Well will be the
App?icant, Dugen Production Corp., whose address is P.b. Box
208, Farmington, New Mexico, 87401.

2. ‘ThE'ﬁer?y”ﬁay’#i”Weii“WiTi“be”Toeétéd“Oh*FedekéT“5?1q”‘
and Gas lease Serfa1 #NM 25842 insofar as Said lease covers
the f0110w1ng described 1ands |

Township 24 .North, Range 10 West 'NMPM
Section 24: S/2 (Basin Dakota Pool)

Section 24: $/2 (Undesignated Gallup Poo1)
San Juan County, New Mex1co

3. The Tegal locat1on of the we]] w111 be as fo11ows

Townsh1p 24 North Range - 10 West, NMPM
Section '24: Unit Letter 1
. . San Juan County, New Mexico e T

4. The Merry May #1 Well is not currently dua]]y completed
fn thé Basin Dakota Pool and the UndeSTgnated Ga]]up Pool.

_5. The Merry May #1 Well will be capable of only low -
marg1na1 product1on from the Basin’ Dakota Pool, and will be
capab]e of only low marg1na1 productlon from the ohdeéignated
Gallup Pool. . “ , : 5 “

6. The ownershlp of the above mentIOned Pools is common

,7' The proposed comm1ng]1ng from the above Poo]s will

= ’ resu]t 1n ‘the recovery of add1t1ona1 hydrocarbons ‘the prevention




8. A1l operators of leases offsetffng the dedicatéd acreage
for this well, the U. S. Geological Survey and the Supervisor
of the District IlI Office of the New Mexico 0i1 Conservation
Division have been mailed a copy of this Application.

WHEREFORE, the Applicant requests this AppYication be set
for hearing on January 14, ]981, and that after said hearing
the New Mexico 0i1 Conservation Division grant this Application

. \ by giving app?bVai fb the downhole commingling of tﬁe Merry

May #1 Well in San Juan County, New Mexico.

Respeétfully submitted,

Dbmnn, Kolse T
Tommy Roberts -
Attorney fof Applicant -
P.0. Box 208 , P
Farmington, N.M. 87401




MERRY MAY #1 WELL

Application For Approval of Downhole Commingling
Dugan Production Corp.

OFFSET LEASES AND OPERATORS

i 1. USA NM 03245

: Township 24 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
. Section 24: N/2

San Juan County, New Mexico

A OPERATOR: Southern Union Exploration Company
Suite 400 ‘
Texas "Federal Building
1217 Main Street
Dallas, Texas 75202

2. USA NM 4958 , :
Township 24 North, Range 9 West, NMPM
Section 19: W/2
Section 30: NW/4
San Juan County, New Mexico

v ~ OPERATOR: Dugan Production Corp.
S P.0. Box 208 »
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

; , 3. USA NM 5991 e
o ‘ Township 24 Northl_Range 10 Hest, NMPM
A Section 25: N/2
= _ San Juan County, New Mpxmco

OPERATOR : " Dugan Production Corp. -
- P.0. Box 208 :
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

4. USA NM 30019 ‘
Tewnship '24 North) ‘Range 10 West, NMPM
Section 26: RNE/4
Section 23: NE/4
San Juan County, New Mexico

OPERATOR: Joan Chorney (50%)
4071 Lincoln Tower Bldg
1860 Lincoln Street
,Denver, Co]orado 80295

R. K. Kramer (50%)

410 17th Street

Suite 1340

Denver, Colorado’ 80202

5. Township 24 North, Range 10 West, NMPH
Section 23: SE/4
San Juan County, New Mexico

Unleased Federal Lands

e
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"~ within the wellbore of the abovefdescribed well,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

7120

CASE NO,
Order No. &@57/

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION

FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, _ SAN JUAN

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on January 13

19 81 » at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L.

Stamets .

NOW, on this day of  January ~, 1981 , the

Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the‘Egaminér, and being- fully
advised in the premises,

(1) That due public notice baving Been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matfér thereof.

(2) That the applicant'Dugan;beducfion Corporation ', is

N

the owner and operator of the _ Merry May Well No. 1 ,
located in Unit ! of Section 24 ; Township 24 North
- Range 10 West , NMPM,  , San Juan county, New Mexico.

(3) That~the‘applicant seeks authority to comminéle

;Uhdesignated“Gallup and Basin%Dakota, . <produCtion

2




(4) That from the Undesignated Gallup zone, the

mvé_e,_

subject well is capable of low production only.

{5) That from the Basin-Dakota .zone, the

, , | vades ,
subject well is capable of low.xmmgizgi production only.

(6) That the proposed commingling may result in the recover)

of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools, thereb
preventing waste, and wiil not yiolate cortelative rights.
(7) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the
subject zones are such'that underground waste would not be caused
by the proposed comhingling provided that the Weil'is no£ shut-in
for an extended period.
(8) That to afford the Dbivision the opportuhity to assess

the potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate

remedial action, the operator should notify the ~Aztec
district office of the Division any time the subject well is
shut-in for 7 consecutive days.

(9) That in order to allocate the commingled production

to each of the commingled zones in the subject well, &(},,ﬁuﬁylagé

N

‘,_03 J ?
percent of the commingled onAL,J;o} 3 productiondshOuld be

allocated to the Undesignated Gallup ,5h0, ang ‘g‘ggemqpé,, a5t

/ , respecVon
percent of the commingled 0f5w¢/,45 productiony to the
o7 ,

Basin-Dakota

(SLTERNATE)

zone.

the production zones.

‘A i
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) that the applicant, Dugan Production Corporation , is

hereby authorized to commingle Undesignated Gallup - and
Basin-Dakota productioﬁ within the wellbore of
the Merry May Well No. 1 , located in Unit I~ of
) Section 24 , Township 24 North , Range =~ 10 West .,
NMPM, San_Jluan County, New Mexico.

{ That the appliCant]shall consult_
of the Aztec i

"each of the ) ject wells.

to each zbne

(ALTERNATE)

% (2) Thatsg}un:ﬁfbud/é percent of the commingled éb?égo/zag
: ) y e ;,oméua ‘ /

productionjshall be allocated to the Undesignated Gallup . - /-

zone and ,{}’pcrmv/gM/g}” percent of the commingled 0/4,;.:/ 5
yFesplchively 7T
productioeashall be allocated to the ‘

‘Basin-Dakota

zone.

(3) That the operator of the subject well shall immediatély

notify‘the Division's Aztec district office any time the

well has been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall.concurrent
present, to the Divisicn, a plan for remedial action.
(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day,and year ‘héreinabov

designated.
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